
Oklahoma City Okla	 July 10-1903

The Regents met at Hotel Lee at 7:30 PM pursuant to call.

Present

Absent

Hon T B Ferguson Gov
" R E Wood

H B Gilstrap
D L Larsh Secty
Dr G W Sutton Prest

Upon motion of Larsh seconded by Gilstrap, Regent J L Wilkin was elected
President pro tem.

The Minutes of the meetings June 3rd-4th & 5th were read and approved.

President Boyd presented resignation of E B Evans as Instructor in
English to take effect Sept 1-1903 and upon motion duly seconded and carried
the resignation was accepted to take effect Sept 1-1903 as requested and
President Boyd instructed to recommend to the Regents a suitable person to
fill the vacancy.

Claims against the University Equipment Fund accompanied by duly authenticated
vouchers were allowed as follows and warrants against said fund ordered drawn
for same.
Frank Flood	 Fixtures Made for Uty
J M Finney	 Making Models
Alexander Drug Co	 Drugs & Chemicals

' Do
Emer & Amend
Jasper Sipes
Thos Kane & Co

Do
Do
Do

G E Stichers
Do
Do
Do

A C McClurg & Co
Dodd Mead & Co
Jasper Sipes
U S Water & Steam Supply Co

Do
English Iron Works Co
R L Moffett
Library of Congress
Hudson Kimberly & Co
W & L E Gurley
Dearborn Desk Co

"

Chemicals

247.00
83.33
8.46

44.21
197.57

1103.81
818.18
859.05
761.18

7.50
4.98

401.96
186.79

3.34
19.71

106.40
604.81
46.85

258.17
21.40
3.50

20.00
18.50
1.41

27.00



Wards Nat Science Establishment Geol Spec 40.00
Do Model of Brain 36.00
Do Skeletons & Bones 344.00
Do

"

165.00
Do Set Models with Case 120.00

Meyer Bros Drug Co Drugs & Chemicals 71.72
Do " .84

Fairbank Morse & Co Pumping Eng & Tower 626.39
Chicago Lab Supply & Scale Co Physics App 220.99

Do Whistle 19.75
Fredrickson & Kroh Bal on Piano 150.60

Do "	 "	 " 247.20
Do 2 Pianos 700.00

R 0 Evans & Co Office Desk 45.00
Hammond Typewriter Co Typewriter for Library 70.00
Home Savings Bank Geology Specimens 60.00
G P Putnam Sons Library Books 151.78

Do Do 318.03
Library Bureau Do Supplies 21.50

Do " 30.45
Gammon Erba Mfg Co Filing Cabinet 52.60
Bausch & Lomb Opt Co Chemicals & App 2247.23

Do Do 216.42
Do Do 3.75
Do Do 73.51
Do Do 178.33
Do Do 755.58
Do Do 227.09

Alexander Drug Co Do 2.25
G P Putnam Sons	 Book for Library

Claims against General Fund were allowed as follows.

1711.59

State Capital Pts Co 4000 Catalogues 280.00
Harvey Loomis Labor 7.00
Harvey Colbert 2.30
J B Matthews 24.75
Harry Cobert 24.00
J D English 6.00
Hess & Carr Ptg staty 32.25
C A Selbe Blacksmithing 4.80
Allan & Smith 6.40
J P Monroe Dray 1.50
Ashbrook & Cooper Frt Chgs Paid 29.36
City Natl Bank Monies Advanced for Postage 96.75

Do 103.49
Florence Monroe Work in office 12.74
C N Gould 7.50
Smythe Exp Chgs 23.00
Jas D Maguire Hdw etc 67.15



Umpire
Wm W Jenkins
Norman Tel Co
J H Kingkade

Adv
Adv
Phone Service

5.00
5.00

18.40
.50

J E Alexander Rent on Grader 16.00
Allan & Rixse Ptg & Staty 22.00

Do " 29.50
Do " 45.15
Do " 34.80

G M Winons 2.10
H H Bruning Work on Grounds 47.00
J C Port " 40.80
Norman Millg & Grain Co Coal etc 38.20

Do Vouchers paid 19.55
Norman Tel Co Phone service 5.85
W C Smith Agt Exp chgs 5.60
Gavitt & Co 3.85
E L Cralle Ins Premiums 60.00
Essex & Wherry " 42.50
W T Walker " 37.50
W A Partridge " 75.00

Building Fund
W F Flood Labor on Gymnasium 25.00

Insurance Indemnity Fund
A J Williams Payment on Architect Contract 840.00

Contractors Sinclair & Howe advised the Regents that they were unable to secure
a Surety Bond to indemnify the Regents on Science Hall Contract and upon motion
duly seconded and carried, Contract with Sinclair and Howe was declared cancelled
and, their certified check 874.00 returned to them in accordance with terms upon
which it was deposited with the Board.

Upon motion duly carried committee consisting of Regents Wilkin and Larsh
was appointed to confer with next lowest bidders relative to letting Contract
on Science Hall, and to report at next meeting of Regents the terms upon which
an agreement could be reached.

Regents Gilstrap and Larsh were appointed as committee to audit accounts
of Registrar and Presidents Office.

Adjourned.

/s/ D. L. Larsh
Sect'y
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