Oklahoma City Okla July 10-1903

The Regents met at Hotel Lee at 7:30 PM pursuant to call.

Present

Hon T B Ferguson Gov

" R E Wood

H B Gilstrap

D L Larsh Secty

Absent

Dr G W Sutton Prest

Upon motion of Larsh seconded by Gilstrap, Regent J L Wilkin was elected President pro tem.

The Minutes of the meetings June 3rd-4th & 5th were read and approved.

President Boyd presented resignation of E B Evans as Instructor in English to take effect Sept 1-1903 and upon motion duly seconded and carried the resignation was accepted to take effect Sept 1-1903 as requested and President Boyd instructed to recommend to the Regents a suitable person to fill the vacancy.

Claims against the University Equipment Fund accompanied by duly authenticated vouchers were allowed as follows and warrants against said fund ordered drawn for same.

Frank Flood	Fixtures Made for Uty	247.00
J M Finney	Making Models	83.33
Alexander Drug Co	Drugs & Chemicals	8.46
* Do	11	44.21
Emer & Amend	Chemicals	197.57
Jasper Sipes	Blackboard & Blinds	1103.81
Thos Kane & Co	Chairs	818.18
Do	" etc	859.05
Do	Recitation Seats & Table Arms	761.18
Do	11	7.50
G E Stichers	Books for Library	4.98
Do	"	401.96
Do	11	186.79
Do	11	3.34
A C McClurg & Co	Books for Library	19.71
Dodd Mead & Co	11	106.40
Jasper Sipes	Desks & Furnt	604.81
U S Water & Steam Supply Co.	Hydrants & Fittings	46.85
Do	Hose Racks etc	258.17
English Iron Works Co	Well Cylinder etc	21.40
R L Moffett	Jars	3.50
Library of Congress	Cards	20.00
Hudson Kimberly & Co	Diplomas	18.50
W & L E Gurley	Repairing Barometer	1.41
Dearborn Desk Co	Desks	27.00

Wards Nat Science Establishment	Geol Spec	40.00
Do	Model of Brain	36.00
Do	Skeletons & Bones	344.00
Do	11	165.00
Do	Set Models with Case	120.00
Meyer Bros Drug Co	Drugs & Chemicals	71.72
Do	11	.84
Fairbank Morse & Co	Pumping Eng & Tower	626.39
Chicago Lab Supply & Scale Co	Physics App	220.99
Do	Whistle	19.75
Fredrickson & Kroh	Bal on Piano	150.60
Do	11 11 11	247.20
Do	2 Pianos	700.00
R O Evans & Co	Office Desk	45.00
Hammond Typewriter Co	Typewriter for Library	70.00
Home Savings Bank	Geology Specimens	60.00
G P Putnam Sons	Library Books	151.78
Do	Do	318.03
Library Bureau	Do Supplies	21.50
Do	Ťŧ	30.45
Gammon Erba Mfg Co	Filing Cabinet	52.60
Bausch & Lomb Opt Co	Chemicals & App	2247.23
Do	Do	216.42
Do	Do	3.75
Do	Do	73.51
Do	Do	178.33
Do	Do	755.58
Do	Do	227.09
Altexander Drug Co	Do	2.25
G P Putnam Sons	Book for Library	1711.59
Claims against General Fund were	allowed as follows.	
State Capital Pts Co	4000 Catalogues	280.00
Harvey Loomis	Labor	7.00
Harvey Colbert	11	2.30
J B Matthews	II .	24.75
Harry Cobert	Ħ	24.00
J D English	Ħ	6.00
Hess & Carr	Ptg staty	32.25
C A Selbe	Blacksmithing	4.80
Allan & Smith	11	6.40
J P Monroe	Dray	1.50
Ashbrook & Cooper	Frt Chgs Paid	29.36
City Natl Bank	Monies Advanced for Postage	96.75
Do	11	103.49
Florence Monroe	Work in office	12.74
C N Gould		7.50
Smythe	Exp Chgs	23.00
Jas D Maguire	Hdw etc	67.15
5		



Umpire	Adv	5.00
Wm W Jenkins	Adv	5.00
Norman Tel Co	Phone Service	18.40
J H Kingkade		.50
J E Alexander	Rent on Grader	16.00
Allan & Rixse	Ptg & Staty	22.00
Do	11	29.50
Do	11	45.15
Do	11	34.80
G M Winons		2.10
H H Bruning	Work on Grounds	47.00
J C Port	11	40.80
Norman Millg & Grain Co	Coal etc	38,20
Do	Vouchers paid	19.55
Norman Tel Co	Phone service	5.85
W C Smith Agt	Exp chgs	5.60
Gavitt & Co	•	3.85
E L Cralle	Ins Premiums	60.00
Essex & Wherry	11	42.50
W T Walker	11	37.50
W A Partridge	и .	75.00
	Building Fund	
W F Flood	Labor on Gymnasium	25.00
	Insurance Indemnity Fund	
A J Williams	Payment on Architect Contract	840.00
11 0	zajmone on midnikova comercio	5.5.00

Contractors Sinclair & Howe advised the Regents that they were unable to secure a Surety Bond to indemnify the Regents on Science Hall Contract and upon motion duly seconded and carried, Contract with Sinclair and Howe was declared cancelled and, their certified check 874.00 returned to them in accordance with terms upon which it was deposited with the Board.

Upon motion duly carried committee consisting of Regents Wilkin and Larsh was appointed to confer with next lowest bidders relative to letting Contract on Science Hall, and to report at next meeting of Regents the terms upon which an agreement could be reached.

Regents Gilstrap and Larsh were appointed as committee to audit accounts of Registrar and Presidents Office.

Adjourned.

/s/ D. L. Larsh Sect'y